Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Unilever Supply Chain, Inc.		05/27/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Unilever N.V.
Street Address:	Weena 45, 3013
City:	Al Rotterdam
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2807534	ROBUSTO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-1659

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-626-4557

Email: nyctrademarks@bakernet.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa W. Rosaya

Address Line 1: 1114 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 39193324.024

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

900107779

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003789 FRAME: 0028

-1 \$40.00

l	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa W. Rosaya
Signature:	/lwr/
Date:	05/30/2008
Total Attachments: 5 source=USA ROBUSTO assignment#page1.tif source=USA ROBUSTO assignment#page2.tif source=USA ROBUSTO assignment#page3.tif source=USA ROBUSTO assignment#page4.tif source=USA ROBUSTO assignment#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003789 FRAME: 0029

DATED 27th May 2008

UNILEVER SUPPLY CHAIN INC.

and

UNILEVER N.V.

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Baker & McKenzie LLP

London Ref: CKM/AYC

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003789 FRAME: 0030

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

DATE: 27th May 2008

BETWEEN:

- (1) Unilever Supply Chain Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware in the United States of America, whose place of business is at 700 Sylvan Avenue, International Plaza, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632 ("Assignor"); and
- (2) Unilever N.V., a company incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands whose registered office is at Weena 45, 3013 Al Rotterdam, The Netherlands ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of a registered trade mark.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign such trade mark rights to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Deed.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1 Definitions

In this Deed the following words and expressions have the following meaning:

"Trade Mark"

means the registered trade mark as specified in the Schedule.

1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed (except where the context otherwise requires):

- (a) clause headings are inserted for ease of reference only and shall not affect construction:
- (b) any reference to a recital, clause or schedule is to the relevant recital, clause or schedule to this Deed and any reference to a paragraph is to the relevant paragraph in which it appears; and
- (c) any reference to "include" or "including" (or any similar term) is not to be construed as implying any limitation and general words introduced by the word "other" (or any similar term) shall not be given a restrictive meaning by reason of the fact that they are preceded by words indicating a particular class of acts, matters or things.

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 For good and valuable consideration, paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trade Mark and any common law rights and all the goodwill attaching to the Trade Mark.

3. PROCEEDINGS

- 3.1 The assignment in Clause 2 of this Deed shall include the right for the Assignee to bring proceedings against any third party in relation to the Trade Mark, including the right to sue in respect of every act of infringement of the Trade Mark occurring prior to the date of this Deed.
- 3.2 The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide the Assignee (at its request) with all such assistance in relation to any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee with respect to the Trade Mark.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor agrees at the request of the Assignee that it will at all times after the date of this Deed do all acts and execute all documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee by this Deed and to assist in the resolution of any queries from the Assignee concerning the Trade Mark.

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 5.1 This Deed constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes any previous agreements between the parties relating to its subject matter.
- 5.2 Each party acknowledges and agrees that no representations were made which are not set out in this Deed but that, if any were made, it has not relied on, or been induced to enter into this Deed by, any information, statements, warranties or representations of any description, whether written or oral, made, supplied or given by or on behalf of the other party in relation to the subject matter of this Deed or otherwise.
- 5.3 Nothing in this clause 5 shall operate to limit or exclude any liability of any party for, or remedy against any party in respect of, any fraudulent misrepresentation.

6. GOVERNING LAW

This Deed and the relationship between the parties shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, English law and the parties hereto submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts for the purpose of enforcing any claim arising under or in relation to this Deed.

7. GENERAL

- 7.1 This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall constitute an original of this Deed but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument. This Deed shall not be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.
- 7.2 Each party shall be responsible for its own legal, accountancy and other costs, charges and expenses incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and implementation by it of this Deed and any document referred to in it.
- 7.3 The Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 shall not apply to this Deed and no person who is not a party to this Deed may enforce any provision of it.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

SCHEDULE

Trade Mark	Registration Number	Class	Country
ROBUSTO	2,807,534	29	USA

Signed as a deed for and on behalf of Unilever Supply Chain Inc, a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America, by the person(s) named below, being a person or persons who, in accordance with the laws of that territory, is/are acting under the authority of the company	
Authorised signatory: Name: Joseph Sullivan Duly Authorised Title: Date: Title: Date:	
Signed as a deed for and on behalf of Unilever N.V., a company incorporated in the Netherlands, by the person(s) named below, being a person or persons who, in accordance with the laws of that territory, is/are acting under the authority of the company) Authorised signatory:	Authorised signatory: Theale
Name: Joseph Sullivan Duly Authorised	Name: Stephen Francis Beale Duly Authorised
Date: Date: Date:	Title: Date: 27 May 7008